
 

 

 

 

 THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) 

(TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGEMENT ROLL) 

18 OCTOBER 2023 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LE GRANGE AJ 

15. KHOZA  P L  VS  RAF  45388/21 

16. MNISIE  G N  VS  RAF  006926/22 

17. NOORDMAN  WA   VS  RAF  28076/22 

18. RINGANE  M  VS  RAF  27537/17 

19. MONAGENG  G S  VS  RAF  21685/18 

20. ARMAND  W V   VS  RAF  4066/21 

21. NTULI  T J   VS  RAF  37323/22 

22. LESIBE  T    VS  RAF  14694/22 

23. MOTHLABANE  M  VS  RAF  54784/21 

24. BALOYI M M  VS  RAF  B39138/22 

25. MBOKAZI N  VS  RAF  52321/20 Removed 

26. THATHANE D M  VS  RAF  41613/21 

27. PHASHA E   VS  RAF  36443/21 

 

Matters postponed to 18 October 2023 

 

16. DLAMINI R   VS  RAF  54019/20 

21. TSHOSE M M  VS  RAF  30929/18 

 



 

 



 

  

 

THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) 

(TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGEMENT ROLL) 

19 OCTOBER 2023 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LE GRANGE AJ 

 

11. MOLOI  MM  VS RAF   69240/17 

12. MICHELLO ME  VS RAF   56121/18 

13. DUBE  PM   VS RAF   17888/20 

14. DE BEER  JP  VS RAF   34753/21 

15. NANNES  J R  VS RAF   51964/21 

16. JORDAAN P   VS RAF   30020/20 

17. MA  CLEAR V L  VS RAF   26003/21 

18. MNISI V   VS RAF   28012/21 

19. MAHLANGU P  VS RAF   27367/17 

 

MATTERS POSTPONED TO 19 OCTOBER 2023 

 

20. RESETSHEHO M L  VS  RAF  77539/18 

23. MALETSWA K S  VS  RAF  54467/20 

 



 

 

THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA 

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) 

(TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGEMENT ROLL) 

20 OCTOBER 2023 

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LE GRANGE AJ  

 

14. MZAMANE  B   VS  RAF  17653/22 

15. ZWANE SW   VS  RAF  37058/22 

16. CELE  G H   VS  RAF  18298/22 

17. MANIRAMPA D   VS  RAF  17638/21 

18. HADEBE T   VS  RAF  87020/18 

19. DLAME T   VS  RAF  37359/19 

20. NQOKO  I A  VS  RAF  54980/21 

21. NGWENYA PS  VS  RAF  71179/19 

22. MORATA T   VS  RAF  75366/17 

23. SINDANE BI  VS  RAF  22487/19 

24. SIBANDE H D  VS  RAF  27096/20 

25. NKAMBULE M C  VS  RAF  19914/20 

26. NGOMANE R M  VS  RAF  45516/21 

 

MATTERS POSTPONED TO 20 OCTOBER 2023 

 

16. MUPFURO  B   VS  RAF  46147/21 
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Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Etienne Cilliers
Sent: Tuesday, 17 October 2023 14:10
To: Yvonne Badenhorst
Subject: FW: 18-20 OCTOBER 2023 TRIALS DEFUALTS JUDGEMENT DIRECTIVE AND THE 

ROLL BEFORE JUDGE LE GRANGE AJ
Attachments: 18 OCTOBER 2023 DJ ROLL.pdf; 19 OCTOBER 2023 DJ ROLL.pdf; 20 OCTOBER 2023 

DJ ROLL.pdf; TRIALS DEFAULTS JUDGEMENT  ROLL DIRECTIVE 18-20 OCTOBER 
2023 BEFORE JUDGE LE GRANGE  AJ.pdf

 
 

 

From: Mmabatho Mampa <MmMampa@judiciary.org.za>  
Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 2:04 PM 
To: 'info@counseltsa.co.za'; 'morwesi@counseltsa.co.za'; 'beaudine@counseltsa.co.za'; 'slpath@gmail.com'; 
'info@samla.org.za'; 'info@saflii.org'; 'data@saflii.org'; 'communication@lpc.org.za'; 'admin@pabasa.co.za'; 
'admin@clarks.co.za'; 'anton@tonkinclacey.co.za'; 'info@jaa.org.za'; 'lssa@lssa.org.za'; 'danievl@webmail.co.za'; 
Petunia Monyela <PMonyela@judiciary.org.za>; 'ffdocrat@rsabar.com'; 'fiona@lssa.org.za'; 
'joewadee@telkomsa.net'; 'tiaan@joubertlaw.co.za'; Motsi Modike (DoJ&CD Contact) <MMotsi@justice.gov.za>; 
'nfa.advocates@gmail.com'; 'gautengnbcsa@outlook.com'; 'North Gauteng Advocates' 
<northgautengadv@gmail.com>; 'baradmin@law.co.za'; 'info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za'; 'ntsebeza@mweb.co.za'; 
'ptabar@law.co.za'; 'fazoe@nadel.co.za'; 'Allyson Crutchfield' <crutchfield@law.co.za>; 'info@bla.org.za'; 
'reform@justice.gov.za'; 'muzis@law.co.za'; 'mklein@icon.co.za'; 'gladwin@Schindlers.co.za'; 
'lawson@casac.org.za'; 'Varsha Sookdhaw' <Varsha.Sookdhaw@cdhlegal.com>; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; 
'kmoleya@fasken.com'; 'Joseph.Machacha@cdhlegal.com'; 'ramola.naidoo888za@gmail.com'; 
'reception@loftusadv.co.za'; Phahlane Mohube (DoJ&CD Contact) <MPhahlane@justice.gov.za>; Dhulam Vijay 
(DoJ&CD Contact) <VDhulam@justice.gov.za>; 'Stephen Roy Allcock' <Sallcock@juta.co.za>; 
'bassonbetsie@gmail.com'; 'Enrico Guarneri' <EnricoG1@legal-aid.co.za>; 'Pretoria-FA@justice.gov.za'; 
'herman.percival@gmail.com'; 'procforum@lpc.org.za'; 'agrobler@cknet.co.za'; 'hpgrobler@cknet.co.za'; 
'ltheron@cknet.co.za'; 'aam@albert-a-marais-attorneys.co.za'; 'cmabuza@live.com'; 'marks@sheriffjc.co.za'; 
'june@sheriffjhbsouth.co.za'; 'enricoagostino@gmail.com'; 'aicajee@law.co.za'; 'MasheP@saps.gov.za'; 
'ken@law.co.za'; 'J Gildenhuys' <gilden@law.co.za>; 'motimelesc@law.co.za'; 'nasreen@budlender.co.za'; 
'dupreezlegal@gmail.com'; 'gustav@crimsonred.co.za'; 'FhePandelani@justice.gov.za'; 'Watshilowa@gmail.com'; 
'mkurz@clarks.co.za'; 'advadw@gmail.com'; 'marianne@mpattorney.co.za'; 'marksmangaba@gmail.com'; 
'junethomas0611@gmail.com'; 'gautengsocadv@gmail.com'; 'gautengsecretary@blaonline.org.za'; 
'sbeard@fluxmans.com'; 'keegan@elliottattorneys.co.za'; 'JohanV@lpc.org.za'; 'nmahlangu1@sars.gov.za'; 
'registrartaxcourt@sars.gov.za'; 'admin@csadvocates.co.za'; 'maritzng@law.co.za'; 'edeling@emlct.com'; 
'WilnaL@legal-aid.co.za'; 'Grace Molatedi' <grace.molatedi@dcs.gov.za>; 'yvetteisaacs@capebar.co.za'; 
'nomahlubi@mkhwinanaattorneys.co.za'; 'Collins Phutjane Letsoalo' <CollinsL@raf.co.za>; 'info@sabwil.org.za'; 
'attedeh.associates@gmail.com'; 'concha@wilsons-law.co.za'; 'TMuthabuli@sars.gov.za'; 'Xolisile Maduna' 
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<XMaduna@sars.gov.za>; 'viv@jaa.org.za'; 'lee-ann@shplaw.co.za'; 'secretary@sawla.net'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.com'; 
'hilde@smithlaw.co.za'; 'JoshuaM@legal-aid.co.za'; 'r.mphela@icloud.com'; 'geert.kuit@gauteng.gov.za'; 
'hlengiwe.goba@gauteng.gov.za'; 'fhepandelani@justice.gov.za'; Nhlayisi Zanele (DoJ&CD Contact) 
<ZNhlayisi@justice.gov.za>; 'andre@josephs.co.za'; 'dj.erasmus@law.co.za'; 'adv.ford@rsabar.net'; 'ElsieS@legal-
aid.co.za'; 'SimiloS@legal-aid.co.za'; 'ElizabethM2@legal-aid.co.za'; 'legalpracticecouncil@lpc.org.za'; 
'attorney.ayob@gmail.com'; Cornelius Silaule <csilaule@judiciary.org.za>; Lusanda Ntuli <LNtuli@judiciary.org.za>; 
Timmy Kgaladi <TKgaladi@judiciary.org.za>; Hope Nkuna <HNkuna@judiciary.org.za>; 'hopenkuna.nh@gmail.com'; 
'fanniek@raf.co.za'; 'LesleighT@legal-aid.co.za'; 'MantitiK@legal-aid.co.za'; Kabini Jacob (DoJ&CD Contact) 
<JaKabini@justice.gov.za>; Louw Ananda (DoJ&CD Contact) <AnaLouw@justice.gov.za>; 'kirstenb@wri.co.za'; 
'kirstenbell16@gmail.com'; 'Tarryn@evninc.co.za'; 'Tobie@evninc.co.za'; 'melissat@snaidmorris.co.za'; 
'louws.consult@gmail.com'; 'ettian@wol.co.za'; 'gsadvocates.secretary@gmail.com'; 'info@lpc.org.za'; 
'admin@blaonline.org.za'; 'ppv@ppv.co.za'; 'manager@ptabar.com'; Dieketsang Matsie 
<DMatsie@judiciary.org.za>; Juliet Harmse <JHarmse@judiciary.org.za>; Beverly Meyers 
<BMeyers@judiciary.org.za>; Mbali Mahlangu <MMahlangu@judiciary.org.za>; 'Loyiso.Mahlangu@gauteng.gov.za'; 
'Daniel.Mokolokolo@gauteng.gov.za'; 'Perusha.Govender@gauteng.gov.za'; 
'Mmasetshaba.Letwaba@gauteng.gov.za'; 'Simon.Seloba@gauteng.gov.za'; 'Ngqondo.Jwara@gauteng.gov.za'; 
Phetola Moila <PMoila@judiciary.org.za>; Gomolemo Mokoena <GMokoena@judiciary.org.za>; Lebogang Moroe 
<LMoroe@judiciary.org.za>; Vusimuzi Mabunu <VMabunu@judiciary.org.za>; Mlungisi Mthembu 
<MMthembu@judiciary.org.za>; 'Sandton@pabasa.co.za'; 'secretary@ptabar.com'; 
'admin@kmodibaattorneys.co.za'; 'Helena Schutte' <Hschutte@rsabar.com>; 'Nicolaas Schoombie' 
<law@frands.co.za>; Rirhandzu Mhlava <RMhlava@judiciary.org.za> 
Cc: Petunia Monyela <PMonyela@judiciary.org.za> 
Subject: 18-20 OCTOBER 2023 TRIALS DEFUALTS JUDGEMENT DIRECTIVE AND THE ROLL BEFORE JUDGE LE GRANGE 
AJ 
 
Good day all  
  
Kindly receive herein the attached directive and the roll for trial defaults judgement for 18,19 & 20 October 2023 
before Judge Le Grange AJ in open court 6G. 
  
  

 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE 
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA 

Kind regards  

Mmabatho Mampa 
Secretary to Judge Le Grange AJ 
High Court of South Africa 
Gauteng Division, Pretoria  
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Street, Pretoria, 0002 
Tel: 012 492 6750 
4th Floor, Office 4.8 
Email: MmMampa@judiciary.org.za 

  
  
 

Disclaimer: 
 
The information contained in this communication from mmmampa@judiciary.org.za sent at2023-10-17 14:06:12 is confidential and may 
be legally privileged. It is intended solely for use by manager@ptabar.com and others authorized to receive it. If you are not 
manager@ptabar.com you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in reliance of the contents. 
Powered by Afrovation 



 

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE LE GRANGE AJ 

HIGH COURT GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA 

HIGH COURT BUILDING, 4TH FLOOR, CHAMBERS 4.8 

C/O PAUL KRUGER AND MADIBA STREETS, PRETORIA, 0002 

PRIVATE BAG X67, PRETORIA, 0001 

TEL: +27 12 429 6750/O67 064 2103 

 

17 OCTOBER 2023 

 

 

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS 

 

TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGEMENT ROLL  18-20 OCTOBER 2023- BEFORE JUDGE 

LE GRANGE AJ 

 

 

1. TRIAL DEFAULTS JUDGEMENT will be heard in open at 10:H00 

COURT 6G  

 

2. Introduction will be conducted in Judges chamber 10 minutes before 

court. 

 

3. Parties are requested to bring their proposed copy of draft order to 

court. 

 

4. In order for the court to consider the matter, parties should ensure 

that the pleadings, Practice Note, Notice of Set down and Draft Court 

Order are uploaded onto Case-lines. The Draft Court Order should 



set out the date of hearing, Judge’s name (i.e Judge LE GRANGE 

AJ) and the manner in which the matter will be heard (i.e Court 6G), 

and name and details of Counsel/Practitioner and those of the 

instructing attorney should appear at the end of the draft. 

 

5. Counsel/Practitioners should be robed. 

 

Trust you find the above in order.  

 

Yours Faithfully 

MMABATHO 

OFFICE NO: 4.8 

TEL  : 012 429 6750/ 067 064 2103  

EMAIL:  MmMampa@judiciary.org.za  

mailto:MmMampa@judiciary.org.za
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